## **INDIANA HORSE RACING COMMISSION OFFICIAL AGENDA**

## Date: March 2, 2021 Time: 10:30 AM

# Harrah's Hoosier Park Racing & Casino Clubhouse

- I. **Call to Order**
- II. Approval of memorandum from the December 6, 2021 public meeting and approval of memorandum from the December 6 executive session.

#### III. Agenda

1. Consideration of the following proposed emergency rule changes:

#### Standardbred

- a) 71 IAC 5-1-21 Conflict of Interest
  b) 71 IAC 6-1-2 Prohibitions on claims
  c) 71 IAC 8-1-2.1 Thyroxine restricted

#### **Thoroughbred and Quarter Horse**

- d) 71 IAC 5.5-1-21 Conflict of interest
  e) 71 IAC 5.5-1-30 Review of horse transfers
  f) 71 IAC 5.5-3-3 Other responsibilities
  g) 71 IAC 6.5-1-1 General provisions
  h) 71 IAC 6.5-1-2 Claiming of horses
  i) 71 IAC 7.5-1-4 Coupled entries
  j) 71 IAC 7.5-2-2 Scratches
  k) 71 IAC 7.5-5-1 Horses ineligible
  l) 71 IAC 8.5-1-2 5 Thyroxine restricted

- 1) 71 IAC 8.5-1-2.5 Thyroxine restricted
- m) 71 IAC 8.5-1-5 Furosemide as a permitted foreign substance
- n) 71 IAC 14.5-3-1 Owner award (Quarter Horse) o) 71 IAC 14.5-3-2 Breeder award (Quarter Horse)
- p) 71 IAC 14.5-3-3 Stallion owner award (Quarter Horse)
- 2. Review of commission rulings November 29, 2021 through February 22, 2022
- 3. Approval of RMTC certified split sample laboratories for 2022 and beyond pursuant to 71 IAC 8-4-3 and 8.5-3-3.
- 4. Presentation of the 2022 Thoroughbred Breed Development Advisory Committee Program.
- 5. Presentation of the 2022 Quarter Horse Breed Development Advisory Committee Program.
- 6. Approval of Harrah's Hoosier Park's 2022 Standardbred racing official list pursuant to 71 IAC 3-1-2.1.

- 7. Approval of Indiana Grand's 2022 Thoroughbred & Quarter Horse racing official list pursuant to 71 IAC 3.5-1-3.
- 8. Consideration of Horseshoe Indianapolis's request to remove Monday, November 7, 2022 race date previously approved at the Commission's regularly scheduled December 6, 2021 commission meeting and add Veteran's Day, November 11, 2022.
- 9. Consideration of the advance deposit wagering (ADW) allocation request from the Thoroughbred Owners and Breeders Association of Indiana (ITOBA).
- 10. Consideration of Horseshoe Indianapolis' request to amend the expected 2022 Capital Expenditure Equipment Plan and substitute with alternate 2022 purchases (replace gators with harrows).
- 11. Review and consideration of additional expenditures to the already approved December 6, 2021 RCFAC budgeted expenses. On December 28, 2021 an 'overage' expense for LED lights was approved by RCFAC (Racing Capital Fund Appropriation Committee) and conditional IHRC executive director approval.
- 12. Request the Indiana Horse Racing Commission delegate authority to approve any 2022 race matters prior to next commission meeting to Executive Director pursuant to 71 IAC 2-2-1.

### IV. Old Business

#### V. New Business

VI. Adjournment